



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOANN F. CHRISTIAN, individually :
And as *Administratrix* of the Estate of :
Bruce J. Christian, :
NICOLE C. CHRISTIAN, :
LYNDSEY M. CHRISTIAN, and :
BRUCE J. CHRISTIAN, JR., :

No.: 446, 2014

Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellants, :

On Appeal from the :
Superior Court of the :
State of Delaware, in and for :
New Castle County, :
C.A. No. N09C-10-202-EMD

v. :

COUNSELING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES, :
INC., a Delaware Corporation, :
J. ROY CANNON, LPCMH, :
ARLEN STONE, M.D., individually and :
Doing business as Abby Family Practice, :

Defendants Below, :
Appellees / Cross Appellants, :

and :

THE FAMILY PRACTICE CENTER OF :
NEW CASTLE, P.A., a Delaware :
Professional Association, individually :
and doing business as :
Abby Family Practice, :

Defendants Below, :
Appellees. :

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES
COUNSELING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES, INC.
and J. ROY CANNON, LPCMH

**ELZUFON AUSTIN
TARLOV & MONDELL, P.A.**

/s/ Gary W. Alderson

GARY W. ALDERSON – I.D. #3895

/s/ John A. Elzufon

JOHN A. ELZUFON – I.D. #177

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1700

P.O. Box 1630

Wilmington, DE 19899-1630

(302) 428-3181

Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees

Counseling Resource Associates, Inc.

and J. Roy Cannon, LPCMH

Dated: November 5, 2014

G:\Docs\CLIENT\31401\22740\MISC\00934857.DOC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

NATURE & STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT9

 I. Denied. The trial court neither erred nor abused its discretion by granting summary judgment to defendants for plaintiffs’ failure to provide sufficient factual or legal support of the essential element of duty to decedent in this medical negligence/wrongful death case.9

 A. Denied. Appellee Cannon adopts herein by reference the arguments set forth in Appellee Stone’s *Answering Brief* pertaining to the trial court’s application of the *Restatement (Second) Torts* to the facts of this case.....9

 B. Denied. Appellee Cannon adopts herein by reference the arguments set forth in Appellee Stone’s *Answering Brief* pertaining to the trial court’s decision not to apply *Naidu v. Laird* to the threshold question here of whether a special relationship existed between decedent and either defendant that would have given rise to a duty.....9

 C. Denied. Appellee Cannon adopts herein by reference the arguments set forth in Appellee Stone’s *Answering Brief* that *Murphy v. Godwin* has no relevance to the necessary determination of whether defendants had a duty to decedent on the facts presented here.....9

 D. Denied. Appellee Cannon adopts herein by reference the arguments set forth in Appellee Stone’s *Answering Brief* that Delaware’s Medical Negligence Statute has no relevance on the threshold determination of whether

either defendant had a duty to decedent on the facts presented here.....9

E. Denied. Appellants’ argument that the ethical tenets of defendants’ respective professional associations, and as to appellee Cannon the codification of those tenets, was not raised below and is barred by Rule 8. Regardless, this argument has no relevance to the threshold determination of whether either defendant had a duty to decedent on the facts presented here.9

1. Question Presented Stated Affirmatively.....10

2. Standard of Review10

3. Merits of Argument.....10

The existence of a duty is not determined by the aspirational statements of ethics espoused by defendants’ respective professions.11

The adoption of the ethical standards of the National Board of Certified Counselors by the Delaware licensing board also does not define a duty.....12

II. Denied. It was not an abuse of discretion for the trial court to hold that plaintiffs’ expert Samuel Romirowsky, Ph.D. failed to offer any testimonial evidence that was sufficient as a matter of law on the element of causation; or that Dr. Romirowsky’s putative causation opinions were not expressed to the requisite evidentiary standard of reasonable medical probability or certainty15

1. Question Presented Stated Affirmatively.....15

2. Standard of Review15

3. Merits of Argument.....15

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A-F.R v. T-L.R</i> , 2013 WL 8181502 (Del.Fam.Ct. 2013) <i>rearg. denied</i> , 2013 WL 8181623 (Del.Fam.Ct. 2013).....	23
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991).....	10
<i>Christian v. Counseling Res. Associates, Inc.</i> , (“ <i>Christian I</i> ”) 60 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Chudnofsky v. Edwards</i> , 208 A.2d 516 (Del. 1965)	24
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	16, 24
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> (“ <i>Bradley I</i> ”), 2011 WL 290829 (Del.Super. 2011).....	11, 12-13
<i>Doe 30’s Mother v. Bradley</i> (“ <i>Bradley II</i> ”), 58 A.3d 429 (Del.Super. 2012).....	11-12, 13-14
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998).....	16
<i>Hamon Contractors Inc. v. Carter & Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 282 (Colo.App. 2009)	12
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del.Ch. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Kardos v. Harrison</i> , 980 A.2d 1014 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Kofron v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 441 A.2d 226 (Del. 1982).....	10
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014).....	16
<i>McGuire v. McCollum</i> , 116 A.2d 897 (Del.Super. 1955).....	25
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	13

RL v. JL, 1999 WL 33100145 (Del.Fam.Ct. 1999)..... 23

Tackes v. Milwaukee Carpenters Dist. Council Health Fund,
476 N.W.2d 311 (Wis.App. 1991)..... 12

Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 81 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2013)..... 15

U.S. v. Cumberbatch, 647 A.2d 1098 (Del. 1994)..... 6, 16, 23

Wagner v. Olmedo, 365 A.2d 643, 647 (Del. 1976) 25

Statutes and Rules

24 *Del.C.* §3032 11

18 *Del.C.* §6853 16

Restatement (Second) Torts §874A (1965)..... 13, 14

Restatement (Third) Torts §38 (2010) 13, 14
